

No. 18-1049

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER M. HOFFMAN, MICHAEL P. ARATA,
and SUSAN HOFFMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, Cal. 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Propriety of the Equipoise Rule	2
A. The split as to whether the equipoise rule properly effectuates <i>Jackson</i> is meaningful	2
B. The equipoise question presented is properly preserved	6
II. This Court Should Grant Review on The Ambiguity Question Presented.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX A	
La. Act 530 (effective July 10, 2009).....	1a
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX B	
La. H. Con. Res. 181 (2008).....	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	3–4
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	2, 3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	3
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	3
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	3
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	2, 3
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	1
<i>State v. Cage</i> , 554 So.2d 39 (La. 1989)	3
<i>Stevens v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Garcia-Perez</i> , 779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 664 F.3d 966 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 1035 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Migliaccio</i> , 34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 578 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ortega Reyna</i> , 148 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	3
